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P O L I C Y  A N D
M E A N I N G S

Interact ion protects staf f  and part ic ipants
from discrimination and harassment.

1

Harassment  is  when someone keeps bother ing
or upsett ing another person. Through mean
words, act ions,  or making someone feel
uncomfortable.

Discrimination is  when someone treats another
person unfair ly because of  their  gender,  age,
disabi l i ty ,  skin colour,  re l ig ious bel iefs,  or  other
di f ferences.

Interact ion provides a safe environment,  f ree
from discrimination ,  abuse, neglect ,  and
harassment .
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2

I f  you have been discriminated against  or
harassed ,  te l l  an Interact ion staf f  member so
they can help you or f ind someone who can
help you.

Neglect means not taking care of  someone
proper ly.  When you ignore a person’s
needs or don' t  g ive them the care they
have a r ight  to.

P O L I C Y  A N D
M E A N I N G S

People are not al lowed to be discriminated
against  or  harassed about;

Their  d isabi l i ty ,  d isease or in jury
Their  cul tural  background
Their  Age, Gender,  Rel ig ion
Their  Sexual  ident i ty or Marr ied status
Pol i t ical  ideas
Their  Medical  report  h istory
Any fami ly role they have
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S T A F F  A N D
P A R T I C I P A N T S

3

Staff  can support  part ic ipants to make a
complaint .  In some cases, staf f  can make a
complaint  to ensure part ic ipants are kept safe.

I f  a part ic ipant or staf f  member is unhappy
and feels they have been harassed or
discr iminated against ,  they can make a
complaint .  They can speak to Interact ion
staf f ,  Managers,  or  the Ant i -Discr iminat ion
Board or the Austral ian Human Rights
Commission.

A staf f  member should not be talk ing to you
about another part ic ipant ’s complaint ,  as i t  is
a pr ivate matter.  I f  they ta lk to you about i t ,
you should te l l  another staf f  member.
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I f  a part ic ipant feels l ike they have been treated
unfair ly,  or  i f  they see someone be treated
unfair ly,  they wi l l  be:

Encouraged to ta lk to Interact ion staf f  to solve
the problem.
Helped to make a complaint  to Interact ion.
Helped to make a complaint  to someone
outside of  Interact ion.

S T A F F  A N D
P A R T I C I P A N T S
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